
**State of New York
Court of Appeals**

Action No. 1

In the Matter of the Application of

REGINA METROPOLITAN CO., LLC,

Petitioner-Respondent,

v.

NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL,

Respondent-Appellant,

LESLIE E. CARR and HARRY A. LEVY,

Intervenors-Respondents,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of
the Civil Practice Law & Rules.

(Caption continues inside front cover.)

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT IN RESPONSE TO AMICI CURIAE

MARK F. PALOMINO
CHRISTINA S. OSSI
SHELDON D. MELNITSKY
*New York State Division of Housing &
Community Renewal*
641 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 480-6790
(212) 872-0789 (f)
christina.ossi@nyshcr.org

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General
State of New York*
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*
Attorney for Appellant
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-6279
(212) 416-8962 (f)
ester.murdukhayeva@ag.ny.gov

Dated: January 2, 2020

(Caption continues from front cover)

Action No. 2

In the Matter of the Application of
LESLIE E. CARR and HARRY A. LEVY
Petitioners,

v.

NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL,
Respondent,
REGINA METROPOLITAN CO., LLC,
Intervenor-Respondent,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of
the Civil Practice Law & Rules.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
POINT I	
THE RENT STABILIZATION LAW PERMITS DHCR TO REVIEW RENTAL HISTORY OLDER THAN FOUR YEARS IN CASES SUCH AS THIS ONE.....	3
POINT II	
DHCR’S METHODOLOGY IS CONSISTENT WITH THE RENT STABILIZATION LAW.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>72A Realty Assoc. v. Lucas</i> , 101 A.D.3d 401 (1st Dep’t 2012)	9
<i>Conason v. Megan Holding, LLC</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 1 (2015)	7
<i>Cook v. Town of Nassau</i> , 40 A.D.2d 1050 (3d Dep’t 1972)	6
<i>East W. Renovating Co. v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , 16 A.D.3d 166 (1st Dep’t 2005)	7
<i>Hopkins v. Lincoln Trust Co.</i> , 233 N.Y. 213 (1922)	5
<i>Matter of 160 E. 84th St. Assoc. LLC v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , 160 A.D.3d 474 (1st Dep’t 2018)	9
<i>Matter of 215 W 88th Street Holdings LLC v. New York State Division of Housing & Community Renewal</i> , 143 A.D.3d 652 (1st Dep’t 2016)	15
<i>Matter of Ador Realty, LLC v. Division of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , 25 A.D.3d 128 (2d Dep’t 2005)	8
<i>Matter of Cintron v. Calogero</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 347 (2010)	8
<i>Matter of Enriquez v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , 166 A.D.3d 404 (1st Dep’t 2018)	15

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Grimm v. State of N.Y. Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal Off. of Rent Admin.,</i> 15 N.Y.3d 358 (2010)	7
<i>Matter of H.O. Realty Corp. v. State of N.Y. Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal,</i> 46 A.D.3d 103 (1st Dep’t 2007).....	8
<i>Matter of Kramer v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal,</i> 306 A.D.2d 172 (1st Dep’t 2003)	14
<i>Matter of L’Hommedieu v. Board of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.,</i> 276 A.D. 494 (3d Dep’t 1950).....	6
<i>Matter of Regina Metro. Co., LLC v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal,</i> 33 N.Y.3d 1062 (2019)	4
<i>Matter of World Trade Ctr. Lower Manhattan Disaster Site Litig.,</i> 30 N.Y.3d 377 (2017)	10
<i>People v. Turner,</i> 117 N.Y. 227 (1889)	6
<i>Partnership 92 LP v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal,</i> 11 N.Y.3d 859 (2008)	6
<i>Scott v. Rockaway Pratt, LLC,</i> 17 N.Y.3d 739 (2011)	7
<i>Thornton v. Baron,</i> 5 N.Y.3d 175 (2005)	8

Laws	Page(s)
Ch. 116, 1997 N.Y. Laws 1814	6
Ch. 36, 2019 N.Y. Laws (LRS)	3, 4, 5
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2522.7	13, 16
Rent Stabilization Law	
§ 26-511	15
§ 26-516	14
§ 26-517	14
Miscellaneous Authorities	
57 N.Y. Jur. 2d § 4	6
Statutes § 55, 1 McKinney’s Cons. Laws of N.Y. (Westlaw)	6
